
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 29 September 2021 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Sub-Committees held on 19 August and 2 September 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Hyde Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD (Pages 9 - 55) 
 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 to consider an 

application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Hyde 
Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD. 
 

7.   Adjournment  
 Please note that the Sub-Committee will adjourn and resume at 

1.30pm to consider Jackz Bar, Parkhill Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU. 
 
 



(3) 

8.   Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham 
Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU 

(Pages 56 - 91) 

 To consider a review for a Premises Licence in respect of Jackz 
Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

19 August 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Douglas-Dunbar 

 

 
16. Election of Chairwoman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of a Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17 and 24 
June, 1 and 8 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

18. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Flour Flower, 40 Middle Street, Brixham, TQ5 8ER  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Flour Flower, 40 Middle Street, Brixham, TQ5 8ER.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Brixham Town 
Council 

Representation in relation to the 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

6 July 2021 

Police Representation in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

27 July 2021 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant and their Representative outlined the 
application and responded to Members’ questions. 

Police The Police highlighted their concerns in respect of the 
application. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 August 2021 
 

 

Brixham Town 
Council 

The representative from Brixham Town Council highlighted 
their concerns in respect of the application. 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
The Applicant suggested that the use of the outside seating area would cease at 
10.00 pm and that notices could be displayed inside the premises and verbal 
reminders given to patrons to remind them to leave the premises quietly. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Flour Flower, 40 Middle 
Street, Brixham, TQ5 8ER be granted as applied for, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The premises outside seating area shall cease to be used after 10.00 pm 

and the tables and chairs in this area shall be removed, at that time. 
 
2.        No music shall be permitted in the premises outside area after 10.00 pm. 
 
3. Patrons using the premises outside area shall be seated at all times, except 

for access and egress. 
 
4. The sale of alcohol shall cease at midnight. 
 
5.        The premises shall close at 12.30 am. 
 
4. Supply of alcohol shall only be permitted to persons consuming a table 

meal and that those persons shall be seated at all times. 
 
5. Supply of alcohol, inside and outside the premises licenced areas shall only 

be permitted by way of table service. 
 
6. Any off sale of alcohol must be in a sealed container. 
 
7. Premises shall have CCTV to a standard that is acceptable to the Police 

and the footage shall be retained for fourteen days and made available to 
the Police on reasonable request.  

 
8. Premises must keep and maintain an incident book at the premises which 

shall be made available on reasonable request, to the Police or the Local 
Authority; and 

 
9. Notices shall be on display inside the premises to remind patrons to leave 

the premises quietly so as not to disturb nearby residents. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
were satisfied to grant the application as applied for, subject to the additional 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 August 2021 
 

 

conditions which in their opinion, would ensure that the premises operation did not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives.  Namely, The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
and The Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members noted that there was a lack of detail 
contained within the application, as required by the current Licensing Statement of 
Principles Policy, to mitigate the impact on the surrounding residential area that 
would be required for a Licence to be granted with a 2.00 am closure time.  It was 
not clear to Members how the outside area and egress from the premises would 
be managed effectively to ensure nearby residents were not unreasonably 
disturbed after midnight and having heard the oral representation from the 
Applicant in this regard, Members could not be satisfied that internal signage and 
verbal communications alone would reduce the risk of noise outbreak from this 
premises. Noting the proximity of nearby residential premises and the 
environmental factors of the demographic of the land and lack of background 
noise later in the evening, Members unanimously determined that to limit the use 
of the outside area to 10.00 pm, with a terminal hour of 12.30 am, was both 
appropriate and proportionate, on the evidence before them.   
 
Members carefully considered the concerns raised by the Police and Brixham 
Town Council and were satisfied that these concerns should be alleviated by the 
additional conditions and the premises ceasing to operate at 12.30am.  
 
In concluding, Members noted that should issues of concern arise as a result of 
this grant, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to either members of the 
public or Responsible Authorities. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

2 September 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Dart, Douglas-Dunbar and Ellery 

 

 
19. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

20. Peregrine Retail Limited, Torquay Service Station, 119 Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
Members considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Peregrine, Retail Limited, Torquay Service Station, 119 Newton Road, Torquay.  
Members were advised that the application was for a fuel forecourt store that had 
applied to sell alcohol off the premises 24 hours a day Monday to Sunday and 
Late-Night refreshment both on and off the premises from 23:00 to 05:00 Monday 
to Sunday.  
 
Members were advised that the application had a substantial number of proposed 
conditions.  The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) informed Members 
that the Police had a submitted a representation requesting additional conditions 
be added to the Premises Licence.  These additional conditions (as set out in the 
submitted report) had all been agreed in writing between the Police and the 
Applicant and this had been provided to the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager explained that the Authority was required to 
conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section 18(3) unless all parties agree 
that this is not necessary.  Both parties, the Police and the applicant, did not feel a 
hearing was necessary as both were happy with the agreed conditions.  There had 
been no other representations received for this application therefore the decision 
to grant the licence (technically with or without the additional conditions) had to be 
made by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Peregrine Retail Limited, 
Torquay Service Station, 119 Newton Road, Torquay, be granted as applied for, 
subject to the additional conditions proposed by the Police and as agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 2 September 2021 
 

 

Having carefully considered the written and oral submission of the Environmental 
Health Manager (Commercial), Members determined to grant the licence having 
been satisfied that the Licensing Objectives will be promoted, and the concerns of 
the police will be alleviated by imposition of the additional conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



  

 
   

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of Hyde Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, 
TQ4 6BD 

  
Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 07 October 2021  

    
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell 
 Telephone: 01803 207079 
  Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public Safety” and “The 
Protection of Children from Harm”. 

 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the 
determination of the matter. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk


  

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) for a Variation to a Premises Licence.  Details 
of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   Only the relevant pages of the 
application are shown.  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To increase the hours that the premises is open to the public on New Years Eve 
from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 
on the following day. Currently the premises is open to the public from 07:00 to 
01:30 seven days a week.  
To vary the plan of the premises, increasing the licensed area to include the 
ground floor section of the premises known as No 18. 
 
The Applicant has proposed to remove the following conditions:- 
 
 Annexe 2, General, condition 1 
“There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 2am except for those 
customers who have left to use the designated smoking area.” 
 
Annexe 3, The Protection of Children from Harm, Condition 2 
“No persons under the age of 18 years shall be on the premises after 21.00 hours 
except when attending a private party in a function room at the premises, when 
that part of the premises is not open to the general public.” 
 
The Applicant has proposed to amend the following conditions:- 

 
Annexe 2, The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Condition 7 
From “Between the hours of 00:00 and 02:00 there shall be a maximum of 40 
people allowed in the designated outside area.” 
 
To “From midnight there shall be a maximum of 60 people allowed in the 
designated outside area.” 
 
Annexe 2, The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Condition 2 
From “The placing of refuse, such as bottles, in receptacles outside the premises 
must take place at times that will prevent disturbance to nearby properties.” 
 
To “The placing of refuse, such as bottles, in receptacles outside the premises 
must not take place between 22.00 and 07.00 hrs to prevent disturbance to 
nearby properties.” 
 
Annexe 3, The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Condition 11 
From “All drinks shall be served in toughened or strengthened glasses, or 
plastic/polycarbonate vessels, and no alcohol shall be served in glass bottles after 
midnight from which it is intended or likely that a person shall drink.” 
 
To “No alcohol shall be served in glass bottles after 23.00 hours from which it is 
intended or likely that a person shall drink.” 
 
 

Page 10



  

The Applicant proposes the following additional conditions, in relation to the 
licensing objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.”- 
 
All full-time staff in premises selling alcohol after midnight shall be trained and 
hold, within three months of the commencement of their employment, BIIAB 
Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing or similar qualification. 
 
When the premises are open for the sale of alcohol after midnight, in the 
absence of the DPS a suitably trained personal licence holder will be on duty. 
Written authorisations of the DPS to all staff will be kept on their training records. 
 
All staff will be made aware of the Ask for Angela/Clive Campaign or similar 
initiative.  Posters will be displayed on the premises for customer awareness. 
 
All patrons entering the ground floor premise (No 18) after 8pm must check any 
bag over 40 cm by 30 cm into the cloakroom. 
 
SIA Licences will be checked using the SIA Company Licence Checker facility. 
 
The premises maintains a door supervisors’ policy. A copy of this policy shall be 
available for inspection on demand by a police officer, a police licensing officer 
or officers of the local authority. 
 
The premises has a dispersal policy which will be reviewed regularly. A copy of 
this policy shall be available for inspection on demand by a police officer, a 
police licensing officer or officers of the local authority. 
 
Premises will join and meet the sta
[...]
sed after 8pm as air conditioning is installed.

4. There shall be volume controls behind the bar.

5. Deliveries and rubbish shall be before 7pm.

6. Secondary glazing shall be fitted on windows where Karaoke is played.

The Protection of Children From Harm

1. Bar staff and doorman shall be trained to be aware and alert to issues of underage drinking.

2. Identification in the form of ID cards with "PASS" hologram must be produced by anyone who appears to be under 21.

3. There shall be no children after 9pm and no under 18's after midnight.

ANNEXE 3

CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. A terminal hour of 3am shall only be acceptable where alcohol sales are terminated at 2am.

2. On every occasion that the premises sells alcohol after midnight and then closes after 12.30am, SIA door staff shall be 
employed from 10.00 pm until closing.

3. A CCTV system of an evidential standard shall be installed to the satisfaction of the police, and the system to be in 
operation at all times the premises are open to the public.  All recordings from that system to be kept for a period of 14 
days and the police to have access to recordings at any reasonable time.

Printed by LalPac on 05 Aug 2021 at 13:33 Page 5 of 8PL0878/59708Page 80



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence 878
ANNEXES  continued ...

4. All drinks shall be served in toughened or strengthened glasses and no alcohol shall be served in glass bottles from 
which it is intended or likely that a person shall drink.

5. There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 1.00am.

6. On every operational day when door supervision is required, then those SIA door supervisors employed on front of 
house duties shall wear high visibility reflective clothing for the entirety of their duty.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in the neighbourhood to be 
unreasonably
[...]
le street view  
 

 

Page 91


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/09/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Hyde Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD
	Appendix 1 Hyde Denby
	Appendix 2 Hyde Dendy
	Appendix 3 Hyde Dendy
	Appendix 4 Hyde Dendy

	8 Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

7 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Douglas-Dunbar 

 

 
21. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

22. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Douglas-Dunbar instead of Councillor Dart. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 August and 2 
September 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. Hyde Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Hyde Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in respect of the 
Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘the Protection of 
Children from Harm’. 

10 September 2021 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation in respect of the 
Licensing Objectives ‘Public 
Safety’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

13 September 2021 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application and 
responded to Members questions. 

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

 

Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Hyde 
Dendy, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD be granted as applied for, subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1) That there shall be no under 18’s permitted on the premises after 10 pm 
except for staff and those staff shall be permitted up until 11 pm only. 

 
2) All drinks shall be served in toughened or strengthened glasses, or 

plastic/polycarbonate vessels, and no alcohol shall be served in glass 
bottles after 11 pm from which it is intended or likely that a person shall 
drink. 

 
3) The placing of refuse, such as bottles, in receptacles outside the premises 

must not take place between 10 pm and 9 am to prevent disturbance to 
nearby properties. 

 
4) All staff involved in the sale of alcohol after midnight at the premises shall 

be trained and hold, within three months of the commencement of their 
employment, the BIIAB Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing, or 
similar qualification. 

 
5) A clicker system shall be in operation at the premises to ensure number 

capacity of the new licensed area to that of the current licensed area is 
maintained. 

 
6) A queuing area shall be identified in the new licensed area and the current 

licensed area to ensure that those wishing to use the toilets do not cause 
an obstruction in the connecting corridor. 

 
7) Where the new licensed area is open for the sale of alcohol after midnight 

and closes after 00.30 hours there shall be a minimum of 7 SIA door 
supervisors employed on the premises from 22.00 hours until 30 minutes 
after the premises closes.  At all other times, the ratio of door stewards shall 
be as identified in condition 3 of Annex 3 of the current premises licence. 

 
8) When the new licensed area is open, the maximum capacity in that area 

shall not exceed 150 patrons. 
 

9) That there shall be a written Noise Management Plan in place, in 
accordance with the findings of an up-to-date Noise Consultant report, and 
as agreed by the Licensing Authorities Public Protection Officer. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

 

10) That the current gate leading from the premises, exiting on to Kernou Road 
shall be of a more solid structure and shall be converted to the height of the 
pillars currently in situ. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence having been 
satisfied that with the additional conditions, the variation applied for would not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives and would not cause a nuisance to nearby 
residents. In coming to that decision, Members were further reassured, having 
heard from both the Police and the Public Protection Officers that these premises 
were well managed and that these Officers were confident that should an issue of 
concern arise, the Premises Licence Holder would work with them to find a 
resolve. 
 
Whilst noting the application was to increase the premises capacity by 250 
patrons’, Members could not be satisfied on the evidence before them that such a 
number would not add to crime and disorder, especially in respect of the internal 
pinch point or increase levels of noise upon dispersal of such a number of patrons.  
Therefore, Members sought to reduce the number permitted in the extended 
licensed area and put conditions in place that if complied with, would alleviate the 
risks associated with a pinch point from within the premises.  Should Members 
concern regarding increased crime and disorder and noise prove to be unfounded 
due to effective management, Members would welcome the submission of a 
further application to extend this number. 
 
Members sought to further strengthen the measures already in place in respect of 
the gate on to Kernou Road, by requiring the installation of a greater physical 
barrier, determining that this would better deter patrons attempting to exit the 
premises via this gate on to Kernou Road. 
 
In concluding, Members noted the submission of the Responsible Authorities, the 
responses given by the premises representative and those supporting the 
application and resolved that the reduction in the number of patrons in the 
extended licensed area and the inclusion of the additional conditions would 
alleviate their concerns. 
 

25. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture, the meeting adjourned until 1.30 pm. 
 

26. Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, 
Brixham, TQ5 9BU  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application and supporting 
information for a Review 
Hearing. 

4 August 2021 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

31 August 2021 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Police requested additional documents to be circulated 
including suggested additional conditions. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the time permitted for the submission of oral 
representations was extended to 20 minutes for all parties. 
 
At the Hearing, proposed additional conditions from the Public Protection Officer 
were circulated. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Applicant for a Review of Premises Licence outlined 
their application. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and suggested additional conditions. 

Respondent The Respondent outlined her representation and confirmed 
that they agreed with the suggested additional conditions 
submitted by the Applicant (Police) and the Public 
Protection Officer. 

 
Decision: 
 
That in respect of the application for a Review of a Premises Licence of Jackz Bar, 
Parkham Road, Brixham, Members resolved to modify the conditions of the 
premises licence to include the conditions proposed by the Police and Public 
Protection Officers, as agreed by the Respondent, Premises Licence Holder, along 
with the following two conditions: 
 

1) That Mr Ross Hennessey be prohibited from entering the premises during 
operational hours.  

 
2) That Mr Ross Hennessey shall not be involved in or influence the operation 

of these premises; and 
 

That the premises licence shall be suspended until 7 January 2022. 
 
Reasons for Decision 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

 

 
In coming to this decision, Members had careful regard to all the written and oral 
representations from both the Respondent, Premises Licence Holder and the two 
Responsible Authorities, namely, the Police and Public Protection. 
 
Members noted the Respondent, Premises Licence Holder’s acceptance in full of 
the proposed conditions put forward by the Police and the Public Protection 
Officers and were satisfied on the evidence before them, that these were both 
appropriate and proportionate. 
 
In respect of the two additional conditions which prohibit Mr Ross Hennessey from 
entering the premises during operational hours, and from having any involvement 
or influence in these premises’ operations, Members determined this was again 
both necessary and proportionate, to enable the new Premise Licence Holder, Ms 
Stephanie Trust, an employee of Mr Hennessey, the opportunity to operate the 
Premises without influence or interference by him which ensured that the 
conditions of the premises were complied with and that the Licensing Objectives 
would be promoted. 
 
In determining this, Members noted that Mr Hennessey had applied for a transfer 
of the premises licence to himself in respect of these premises and that at a 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held on the 24 June 2021, Members of that 
Committee unanimously resolved to refuse this application, following an objection 
by the Police, coupled with determining at an earlier hearing that same day, that 
Mr Hennessey’s Premises Licence of another premises operated by him be 
revoked. Despite this refusal and noting that the Premises Licence and 
Designated Premises Supervisor were transferred with immediate effect later that 
day into the name of another, being Miss Holly Harley who was also an employee 
of Mr Hennessey, it appeared to Members on the evidence before them, that Mr 
Hennessey sought to circumvent this decision, with Ms Harley being no more than 
a front, enabling him to operate these premises as he had intended. 
 
In forming this view, Members noted the submissions of the Responsible Authority 
Officers that Mr Hennessey had continued to influence and have considerable 
involvement in the Premises, despite holding no licensed position. Added to this, 
was confirmation by Ms Stephanie Trust who had only formally been appointed to 
this position the morning of the Review hearing, following notification from Miss 
Harley to the Police two days before the hearing that in respect of these premises 
she had resigned from the position of Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor with immediate effect and that both Ms Harley and Mr 
Hennessey had agreed to transfer the Premises Licence and Designated 
Premises Supervisor position to Ms Trust., that Mr Hennessey had co-written the 
response read out by her at the Review hearing which of concern to Members, did 
not accord with Ms Trust’s earlier confirmation that she accepted in full the 
proposed conditions put forward by the Responsible Authority Officers; and Mr 
Hennessey being present at this Review hearing, with Ms Trust looking to him for 
responses. 
 
Member gave careful consideration to revoking the Premises Licence, having 
heard the number and seriousness of incidents that had occurred at these 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

 

premises within a four month period of the premises being transferred to Ms 
Harley, to that previously recorded within each twelve month period under the 
previous ownership; and the absence of an experienced and independent 
Premises Licence Holder to operate these premises in a responsible manner, with 
a firm management style required of these premises which holds a late licence 
and ensured that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
However, having carefully taken all factors in to consideration, including Ms Trust 
working at the premises on a casual basis for fifteen years, her recognition that 
she needs to ensure separation between her employer and her responsibilities as 
the Premises Licence Holder and commending her for attending the Review 
Hearing, confirming that she was willing for it to go ahead, despite only just taking 
on the position, Members resolved to provide Ms Trust with an opportunity to 
operate these premises, as opposed to revoking the Premises Licence. 
Nevertheless, Members could not be satisfied on the evidence before them that 
Ms Trust possessed the skills or experience necessary to take on this role 
immediately, ensuring that all the conditions of the Premises Licence would be 
complied with and that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. In forming 
this opinion, Members noted that Ms Trust had never held such a position before 
and when asked about appropriate policies, relating to drugs, weapons, noise 
management etc for staff to follow to ensure the premises were operated in a 
responsible manner which promoted the Licensing Objectives, familiarity of the 
Premises Licence conditions and what she would do when faced with challenging 
circumstances, Ms Trust’s answers were very vague. Included in this, was Ms 
Trust’s submissions that she would do whatever Members thought best and would 
take their recommendation of the training they thought she needed.  
 
In light of this, Members determined that a three-month suspension was 
appropriate and proportionate, to enable Ms Trust to undertake necessary training 
for herself and where appropriate, staff too, to implement practices, procedures 
and policies to improve the management of these premises going forward, for all 
staff involved in the sale of alcohol to be aware of their responsibilities, all relevant 
staff to be fully aware of the conditions of the premises licence and their 
responsibilities in ensuring compliance is maintained, including employed SIA 
Door Stewards and to put in place the actions required, arising out of the new 
conditions proposed by both the Police and Public Protection Officers. Only then, 
could Members be assured that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted, and 
the concerns raised by the Responsible Authorities and formed by themselves on 
the evidence before them, be alleviated. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


